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State of Ohio, to reimburse him for any money expended in the preparation of such 
deed and abstract. 

I am, therefore, of the opinion that under the facts submitted by you, if there 
were no certification as required by Section 2288-2, General Code, and no ,·alid con­
tract entered into with :\Ir. 11. for the purchase of the ga~age site described in your 
letter, there is no obligation on the part of the state, legal or otherwise, to reimburse 
Mr. 11. for any expenses incurred by him in the preparation of the deed and abstract 
in question. 

Respectfully, 
EDWARD c. Tt:RXER. 

Attomcy General. 

160. 

APPROVAL, BONDS OF LAKE TOWNSf!.IP RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, 
STARK COUNTY, OHI0-$9,000.00. 

CoLu::~rst:s, OHio, :\larch 9, 1927. 

Department of llldustrial Relations, Industrial Co111mission of Ohio, Columbus, Ohio. 

161. 

MAXUAL TRAINING-SECTIOXS 13007-3 A0.'D 7722, GEXERAL CODE, 
CONSTRUED-DOES NOT EXTEXD TO TRAIXIXG DEPART:\IENT IN 
FACTORIES. 

SYLLABUS: 
The term "manual training department of any schooL," as used in Section 13007-6, 

General Code, refers only to the manual traini11g department of a public school, as 
autlzori:::ed by Section 7722, Gmeral Code, or a like department of a prh·atc school, 
and not to a factory, wlvicli is co-operating with the public schools a11d which employs 
miuors who attend school o11e-half da3• each week. 

CoLUMBUS, OHio, :\larch 10, 1927. 

RoN. HERMAN R. WITTER, Director Department of l11dustrial Relatio11s, Columbus, 
Ohio. 

Attention C. A. Benedict, Chief, Division of Factory and Building Inspection. 

DE.\R Sms-I have your letter of recent date, requesting my opinion upon the 
facts stated in a letter from the "Chairman, Educational Committee," Cincinnati, 
Ohio, which you enclose with your communication and which reads as follows: 

''The factories are co-operating with the public schools and boys attend 


